

**Prakash Chand vs. Managing Director HPSCBL and others**

**CWP No. 11488 of 2025**

18.12.2025 Present Mr. Surinder Saklani, Advocate vice Mr. Naresh K. Tomar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Parmod Singh Thakur, Advocate, for respondents No.1 to 3.

Mr. Rajan Kahol and Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocate Generals with Mr. Ravi Chauhan and Mr. Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent-State.

Last opportunity of one week, as prayed for, is granted to learned counsel for the petitioner to take steps for the service of respondent No.5, enabling Registry to issue notice, returnable within a period of four weeks, failing which, this Court shall have no option, but to dismiss the petition for non-prosecution. In the meanwhile, respondent Nos. 1 to 4 may also file reply.

**(Sandeep Sharma)  
Judge**

December 18, 2025  
(shankar)