

CWP-11488 of 2025

01.04.2026 Present: Ms. Santosh Dogra, Dy. AG for respondent No. 4-State.

Vide order dated 18.12.2025, last opportunity of one week was granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner for taking steps for the service of respondent No. 5, failing which it was ordered that the Hon'ble Court would be left with no option, but to dismiss the petition for non-prosecution. Steps were not taken within the time granted by the Hon'ble Court and the petition was listed before the undersigned and it was directed that in view of the order dated 18.12.2025 the petition be listed before the Hon'ble Court for appropriate orders, however, instead of listing the petition before the Hon'ble Court, the Registry issued notice to respondent No. 5 for today, on the process fee filed on 02.01.2026 i.e. after the time granted by the Hon'ble Court. The said notice issued for today has been received back after validly served. The Dealing Assistant alongwith the Section Officer to explain their position as to why the notice has been issued against the spirit of the order of the Hon'ble Court and the petition be thereafter listed before the Hon'ble Court for appropriate orders.

Addl. Registrar (Judicial)

01.04.2026 (*Vriti*)